TN Department of

tn.gov/education

I Ed Ucation educatorsurvey.tnk12.gov

2021 Tennessee Educator Survey

0
Statewide Results for Main Survey 54%

Showing All Administrator Participants

Participation Rate

About This Survey

The 2021 Tennessee Educator Survey is a voluntary and confidential
survey, open to all teachers, administrators, and other certified staff
across the state. The survey is meant to provide direct feedback to
administrators and policymakers on a series of key issues facing our
schools and classrooms.

The survey is conducted in partnership with the Tennessee
Education Research Alliance (TERA) at Vanderbilt University.

For a complete list of topics and downloadable questionnaires,
please visit the Tennessee Educator Survey Landing Page.

To learn more about the survey from our partners at TERA, visit their
Educator Survey webpage, read the survey overview, or direct
further questions about survey administration to
tned.research.alliance@vanderbilt.edu.

Participation Rate

Survey results are only available if the survey sample includes ten or
more people and the response rate is greater or equal to 45 percent.
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School Climate

1. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statements about your school.

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree B Strongly Agree

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

e ) ) - . 1% 1% 33% 65%
a. | am generally satisfied with being an administrator in

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 7% 44%
20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1% 1% 51% 47%

d. Students in my school are safe from bullying. |_

2. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statements regarding central office leadership in your district.

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2% 6% 53%
a. The director of schools/superintendent in my district °

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 10% 52% 35%
b. | like the way things are run in this district. I _
20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 8% 47% 43%

c. | receive adequate support from district leadership in
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Resources, Support

1. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statements about your school.

W Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1% 2% 45% 52%

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1% 3% 53% 44%

e. | feel prepared to respond to any type of emergency

2. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements regarding communities of practice.

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
a. | have opportunities to share ideas with other % 27% >2% 12%
administrators outside of my district. . _
40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
b. | have received meaningful feedback from other 3% 16% 62% 19%

administrators regarding a specific problem of

3. Think about your hiring needs during this 2020-21 school year.

B More than 7 Open Positions 5 or 6 Open Positions 3 or 4 Open Positions M 2 or 3 Open Positions M 0 or 1 Open Positions

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

a. How many open teaching positions did you post/ 15% 8% 21% 31% 24%

attempt to fill this year (both summer 2020 and
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4. How many unfilled teaching positions did you have at the start of the 2020-21

school year?

B More Than 3 Unfilled Positions 3 Unfilled Position 2 Unfilled Position M 1 Unfilled Position M None

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3% 3% 8% 14% 72%

5. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statement regarding your candidate pool.

M Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

16% 40% 36% 8%

a. | have a sufficiently large pool of applicants to choose
a qualified candidate for open positions at my school. - _

Roles and Responsibilities

1. Including hours spent during the school day, before and after school, and on
the weekends, how many hours do you spend on ALL school-related activities
during a typical FULL WEEK at this school?

M 40 Hours or Less 41 to 50 Hours 51to 60 Hours M 61 to 70 Hours M Over 70 Hours

. X 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Including hours spent during the school day, before and 3% 32% 46% 12% 7%
after school, and on the weekends, how many hours do
you spend on ALL school-related activities during a typical I -

FULL WEEK at this school?
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2. In an AVERAGE WEEK, what percentage of your work time do you devote to

each of the following activities?

B None [ Less than 5% 6%-10% M 11%-20% M More than 20%

a. General school management duties (e.g., scheduling,
budgeting)

b. Tasks related to teacher evaluation (e.g., formal
observations, post-conferences)

c. Other instructional leadership (e.g., informal
classroom visits, teacher support/professional
development, curriculum)

d. Personnel matters (e.g., hiring)

e. Student discipline

f. Other student-related meetings (e.g., IEP meetings,
RTI2 meetings)

g. Supervisory roles (e.g., lunch/hall/bus duty,
extracurricular events)

h. Parent and community interactions (e.g., parent
conferences, meetings)

i. Interacting with district leaders/central office
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o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

7% 29% 30% 21% 13%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1% 9% 28% 43% 19%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2% 15% 30% 36% 17%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

20% 64% 13% 2%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 35% 25% 19% 17%

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% 29% 34% 25% 8%

N

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5% 30% 33% 24% 8%

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5% 46% 37% 11% 1%

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

15% 65% 16% 3%
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0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
70% 18% 8% 3% 1%

o I |

Other Admin Issues

1. Thinking about the current school year (20-21), how often do you engage in
each of the following practices?

Almost Never About Once per Semester About Once per Month M Several Times per Month B Not Applicable

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% ] 20%

5% 20%  30% 44% 1%
a. Take steps to learn more about the cultures and

backgrounds that students in my school represent

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 0 20%

5% 21% 35% 38% 2%
b. Examine my school's data for evidence that my school v 0 0

treats students from different groups equitably

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 0 20%
¢. Work with my instructional staff on teaching 3% 18% 34% 44% 1%
approaches that respond to the needs of a diverse
range of students

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 0 20%
d. Examine my school's disciplinary strategies to ensure 4% 23% 36% 36% 2%
they produce good outcomes for students from
different backgrounds

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 0 20%
e. Take steps aimed specifically at ensuring that my 5% 21% 34% 38% 2%
school communicates effectively with parents from
diverse groups

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 0 20%

. . . " 13% 40% 28% 15% 4%
f. Provide professional learning opportunities for my

teachers on cultural responsiveness . I
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g. Talk about inclusivity with my staff or students

h. Personally connect with families of different
backgrounds from my own

COVID Issues

60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80%

6% 30% 36% 26%
60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80%
4% 17% 30% 45%

1. In the last year, how challenging was it for you to recruit the following kinds of

teachers to your school?

B Extremely challenging Very challenging Challenging M Somewhat challenging M Not at all challenging B N/A

a. Instructionally effective teachers

b. Teachers with necessary qualifications for my school's
vacancies

. Teachers who | think will stay in my school

d. Racially/ethnically diverse teachers
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0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5% 12% 28% 31% 18%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
9% 12%  24% 28% 21%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 9% 20% 28% 32%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

21% 17% 27% 16% 7%

2%

3%

6%

6%

7%

12%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%
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2. Think about the modes of instruction that have been used so far over the
course of the 20-21 school year. Which of the following modalities have been
used in your school this year?

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

86%
In-person and virtual: Teachers taught lessons with both in-

person and virtual students at the same time.

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. . . 49%
Fully in-person: Teachers taught lessons in-person with all

students physically in school.

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. ) . 46%
Fully virtual: Teachers taught lessons virtually with all

students participating remotely.

=)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Student-paced distance learning: Teachers taught students 23%

remotely by providing lesson materials for students to
learn at their own pace.

3. Has your school or district provided any of the following to at least some
students during the 20-21 year?

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

97%
Digital devices (e.g., tablets or laptops)

=}

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

83%
Hot spots or other technology for students to access the °

internet from home

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

75%
Information about how to obtain free or discounted

internet access
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0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1%

None of the above

4. Approximately how many students in your school received a digital device
(e.g., tablet or laptop) from your school or district during the 20-21 school year?

W 1-25% of students 26-50% of students 51-75% of students M 76-99% of students M 100% of my students

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Approximately how many students in your school received 12% 8% 8% 15% 57%

a digital device (e.g., tablet or laptop) from your school or

5. Approximately how many students in your school received hot spots or other
technology for internet access from your school or district during the 20-21

school year?

M 1-25% of students 26-50% of students 51-75% of students M 76-99% of students M 100% of my students

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Approximately how many students in your school received 69% 16% 6% 4% 6%

hot spots or other technology for internet access from your
school or district during the 20-21 school year? _ -

6. What percentage of your school's students have been required to quarantine
from school at least once this year?

B None of my students 1-25% of students 26-50% of students 51-75% of students M 76-99% of students M 100% of my students

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20%
3% 54% 30% 10% 2% 1%
What percentage of your school's students have been
required to quarantine from school at least once this year? I I
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7. What percentage of your school's staff have been required to quarantine from
school at least once this year?

B None of my staff 1-25% of staff 26-50% of staff 51-75% of staff M 76-99% of staff M 100% of my staff

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20%

1% 58% 27% 10% 4% 1%
What percentage of your school's staff have been required ’ ’ ° PERTR

to quarantine from school at least once this year? I

8. Please rate the extent that each of these concerns related to COVID-19 and
your students.

A Major Concern A Moderate Concern A Minor Concern M Not a Concern
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
81% 14% 4% 1%
a. Students missing instructional time |
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
30% 40% 26% 4%
b. Student grief and trauma related to COVID-19 I
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
o _— . . ) 44% 40% 13% 2%
¢. Maintaining and building relationships with students
in spite of distance and uncertainty I
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
. . i 42% 37% 16% 5%
d. Students missing crucial services or supports (free/
reduced meals, counseling, etc.) I
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
. , ) 39% 42% 15% 4%
e. Adapting my school's curriculum for at home or
virtual learning I
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
f. Barriers preventing students from accessing virtual 39% 38% 20% 3%
learning (e.g., lack of internet access, technology
problems) I
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100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%

38% 43% 17% 3%
g. Adapting to required staff and student quarantines I
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
h. Barriers preventing teachers from providing virtual 20% 37% 31% 11%
learning (e.g., lack of internet access, technology
problems) .
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60%
28% 41% 26% 5%

i. The long-term economic impacts for myself and my

students I

9. Check the two issues from the list that were the BIGGEST CONCERNS you had
this year.

=)

20% 40% 60% 80%
77%
Students missing instructional time

=)

20% 40% 60% 80%

T - . . . . 26%
Maintaining and building relationships with students in

spite of distance and uncertainty

=)

20% 40% 60% 80%

- . . 24%
Students missing crucial services/supports (free/reduced

meals, counseling, etc.)

=)

20% 40% 60% 80%
20%
Student grief and trauma related to COVID-19

=)

20% 40% 60% 80%

. . L 15%
Barriers preventing students from accessing virtual

learning (e.g., lack of internet access, technology problems)

2021 Tennessee Educator Survey 11717



=)

20% 40% 60% 80%
14%
Adapting to required staff and student quarantines

| I

20% 40% 60% 80%
. , . ) 13%
Adapting my school's curriculum for at home or virtual
0 20% 40% 60% 80%
. 8%
The long-term economic impacts for myself and my
students -
0 20% 40% 60% 80%

4%
Barriers preventing teachers from providing virtual 0

learning (e.g., lack of internet access, technology problems) l

Admin Early Career

1. Please indicate the extent to which you think this college/university leadership
preparation program prepared you in each of the following areas?

Not at all Prepared Somewhat Unprepared Somewhat Prepared M Well Prepared

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 12% 43% 42%
a. Providing teachers with feedback on their instruction

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 10% 42% 45%
b. Using data to improve achievement

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 11% 46% 39%
c. Involving parents in their child's education
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20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

4% 15% 40% 41%
d. Evaluating teachers and other educators _
20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
4% 14% 45% 38%

e. Managing personnel (e.g., effective teacher hiring,

retention) _

2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements
about your college/university leadership program?

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1% 5% 50% 44%

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 5% 40% 52%

b. If I had to do it over again, | would choose this

3. Tennessee currently requires aspiring administrators to pass the School
Leader License Assessment (SLLA). To what extent do you agree that students
would be better served if this assessment was replaced by a portfolio-style
assessment?

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree B Strongly Agree

60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

To what extent do you agree that students would be better 18% 39% 34% 9%

served if this assessment was replaced by a portfolio-style
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4. Did your college/university leadership preparation program include any of the
following?

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
82%
A culminating capstone project, thesis, or dissertation

=}

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

73%
A field experience working alongside an experienced i

school leader

o

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
60%
A formal mentor

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Help with placement into a school leadership position after
completion of the program

|
X

5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements
about the field experience?

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
29% 56% 13% 2%
a. My field experience was not long enough. - .
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 12% 59% 27%

b. My field experience gave me adequate opportunities

to practice school leadership skills. I _

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

C. The school leader(s) | worked with during my field 3% 50% 46%

experience were knowledgeable about effective
instructional leadership practices. _
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100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

d. The school leader(s) | worked with during my field 8% 53% 39%
experience provided me with high quality feedback
on my own instructional leadership practices. _
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
5% 22% 37% 36%

e. My field experience was in a school similar to the one

in which | currently work. I _

6. Did you complete your field experience at the school you were working in at
the time you were in your leadership certification program?

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

65%
Yes, | completed my field experience in the school where | 0

Assistant Principals

1. Which of the following BEST describes the leadership role you play in your
school?

B Primarily | oversee a specific set of grade levels (e.g., K-3 or grade 9). Primarily | oversee a specific set of subjects (e.g., math, reading).

Primarily | oversee specific tasks (e.g., instruction, discipline). M A general administrative role (i.e., broad tasks delegated by my principal). B Other

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

12% 3%  19% 64% 2%
Which of the following BEST describes the leadership role 02 0 0
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2. How often do you have the following?

B Not this Year Once or Twice a Semester About Once a Month

50% 40% 30% 20% 10%
a. Aformal, scheduled one-on-one meeting with your 7% 24% 14%
principal .
50% 40% 30% 20% 10%
b. A formal, scheduled meeting with your principal that 5% 12% 26%

includes other members of the school's leadership
team

3. On the average school day, how many times would you say you talk to or
confer with your principal, either on a scheduled or unscheduled basis?

B None Once or twice 3to5times M 6to10times M 11to20times M More than 20 times

0 20%
1% 15%

40%
On the average school day, how many times would you say 30%
you talk to or confer with your principal, either on a

scheduled or unscheduled basis?

0 10% 20% 30%

0 10% 20%

Two or Three Times a Month M Once a Week or More

40% 50% 60%

41%

30%

15%

40% 50% 60%

33%

24%

60% 80% 100%
24% 14% 16%

4. Has your current principal encouraged you to become a principal in the future?

Yes, my principal encouraged me to become a principal in
the future.
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5. Are you currently seeking, or do you plan to seek a principal role?

B | am currently seeking a principal role. M | plan to seek a principal role in the future, though | am not yet doing so. No, I do not plan to pursue a principal role.
0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
17% 48% 35%

Are you currently seeking, or do you plan to seek a

6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following?

B Strongly Disagree Disagree M Agree M Strongly Agree

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1% 13% 48% 38%
20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2% 4% 31% 63%

b. My current principal creates opportunities for me to

20% 0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

c. I have learned a lot from my current principal that | 2% 4% 29% 65%

could apply to a future principal role (if | moved into I _
one).
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